



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE**

DELAWARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES' :
RETIREMENT FUND and CITY OF :
STERLING HEIGHTS GENERAL :
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, :
derivatively and on behalf of SIMON :
PROPERTY GROUP, INC., :

Plaintiffs Below, :
Appellants, :

v. :

MELVYN E. BERGSTEIN, LARRY C. :
GLASSCOCK, KAREN N. HORN, :
ALLAN HUBBARD, REUBEN S. :
LEIBOWITZ, DANIEL C. SMITH, J. :
ALBERT SMITH, JR., HERBERT :
SIMON, DAVID SIMON, and RICHARD :
S. SOKOLOV, :

Defendants Below, :
Appellees, :

and :

SIMON PROPERTY GROUP, INC., :

Nominal Defendant Below, :
Appellee. :

No. 199, 2015

APPEAL FROM THE OPINION
AND ORDER DATED MARCH
27, 2015 OF THE COURT OF
CHANCERY OF THE STATE
OF DELAWARE IN C.A. No.
10249-VCL

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

COUNSEL LISTED ON FOLLOWING PAGE

DATED: June 8, 2015

CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP
Pamela S. Tikellis (Del. No. 2172)
Scott M. Tucker (Del. No. 4925)
Tiffany J. Cramer (Del. No. 4998)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1100
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 656-2500

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
Stuart M. Grant (Del. No. 2526)
Michael J. Barry (Del. No. 4368)
Nathan A. Cook (Del. No. 4841)
David M. Haendler (Del. I.D. # 5899)
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000

*Attorneys for Delaware County
Employees' Retirement Fund and City
of Sterling Heights General Employees'
Retirement System, Plaintiffs Below-
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. THE SPG BOARD GRANTS SIMON A RETENTION AWARD WITHOUT CONSIDERING THE APPROPRIATENESS, NECESSITY OR SUBSTANCE OF THE AWARD OR ITS TERMS.....	4
1. THE SPG BOARD GRANTS SIMON THE \$150 MILLION AMENDED AWARD	4
2. THE SPG BOARD MADE NO EFFORT TO ANALYZE THE APPROPRIATENESS OF THE AMOUNT OF THE AWARD, THE “PERFORMANCE METRICS” OR THE RETROACTIVE BONUS.....	5
B. THE SPG BOARD’S SOLE FOCUS IN APPROVING THE AMENDED AWARD WAS TO AVOID AN IMMINENT ADVERSE JUDGMENT	7
1. DEFENDANTS GRANT SIMON THE ILLEGAL, ULTRA VIRES ORIGINAL AWARD AND FACE AN IMMINENT ADVERSE JUDGMENT IN THE ORIGINAL ACTION	7
2. DEFENDANTS WORK QUICKLY TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL AWARD WITH A MYOPIC VIEW TO PREVENTING AN ADVERSE JUDGMENT IN THE ORIGINAL ACTION	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN APPLYING <i>RALES</i> WHEN OVER HALF OF THE BOARD APPROVED THE AMENDED AWARD.....	12
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	12
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	12
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
II. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE AMENDED AWARD WAS ENTITLED TO THE DEFERENCE OF THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE.	16
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	16
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	16

C.	MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
1.	THE COMPLAINT ALLEGED THAT DEFENDANTS BEHAVED DISLOYALLY IN APPROVING THE AMENDED AWARD	16
2.	THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE DEFENDANTS’ ASSUMED RELIANCE ON THE PRIOR ILLEGAL <i>ULTRA VIRES</i> DECISION SATISFIED THEIR FIDUCIARY OBLIGATIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE AMENDED AWARD.....	19
3.	THE COMPLAINT DEMONSTRATES THAT THE AMENDED AWARD INCLUDED A \$7 MILLION CORPORATE GIFT TO SIMON	21
4.	THE EXISTENCE OF A SECTION 102(B)(7) PROVISION IN SPG’S CHARTER IS IRRELEVANT FOR PURPOSES OF THE SECOND PRONG OF <i>ARONSON</i> , AND DOES NOT BAR CLAIMS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	24
III.	THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD WAS INDEPENDENT AND DISINTERESTED.....	27
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED.....	27
B.	SCOPE OF REVIEW	27
C.	MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....	27
1.	THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN CONSIDERING ONLY THE FOUR MEMBERS OF THE COMPENSATION COMMITTEE FOR PURPOSES OF THE FIRST-PRONG OF <i>ARONSON</i>	27
2.	DEFENDANTS FACED A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF LIABILITY ARISING FROM THEIR BREACH OF THE DUTY OF LOYALTY.....	29
3.	THE THREAT OF MONETARY LIABILITY IS NOT THE <i>SINE QUA NON</i> OF ESTABLISHING A LACK OF DISINTERESTEDNESS	30
4.	THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONCLUDE THAT DEFENDANTS WERE INTERESTED SINCE THEY OBTAINED A UNIQUE BENEFIT FROM THE AMENDED AWARD	31
5.	ALL MEMBERS OF THE BOARD FACED A RISK OF BEING FORCED TO DISGORGE ADVANCED LEGAL FEES IF THE PRIOR ACTION WAS NOT MOOTED.....	344

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aldina v. Internet.com Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 3158492 (Del. Ch. Nov. 6, 2002)	19
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Exponential Tech., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 39547 (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 1999).....	21
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp., Inc.</i> , 678 A.2d 533 (Del. 1996)	26
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	passim
<i>In re Barnes & Noble S’holders Deriv. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 4813-VCS (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 2010).....	14
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	12, 16, 27
<i>Beneville v. York</i> , 769 A.2d 80 (Del. Ch. 2000)	28
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	12, 16, 27
<i>Cal. Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Coulter</i> , 2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002)	26
<i>Calma v. Templeton</i> , 2015 WL 1951930 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2015).....	28
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	24
<i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 87 A.3d 648 (Del. Ch. 2014)	25
<i>Conrad v. Blank</i> , 940 A.2d 28 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2007)	30

<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 2394045 (Del. May 14, 2015)	24
<i>Dalton v. American Inv. Co.</i> , 1981 WL 7618 (Del. Ch. June 4, 1981).....	14
<i>DiRienzo v. Lichtenstein</i> , 2013 WL 5503034 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2013).....	28
<i>Emerald P’rs v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999).....	26
<i>Frontier Oil v. Holly Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1039027 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2005).....	18
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	34
<i>Gotham Partners, LP v Hallwood Realty Partners, LP</i> , 2000 WL 1476663 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	35
<i>Green v. Philips</i> , 1996 WL 342093 (Del. Ch. June 19, 1996).....	22, 23
<i>Hamilton P’rs., L.P. v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 2014 WL 1813340 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2014).....	18
<i>In re Jefferies Grp. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 8059-CB (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 2013)	33
<i>In re Jefferies Group, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 8059-CB (Del. Ch. Sept. 16, 2014).....	14
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006).....	24, 28
<i>Lampers v. Bergstein</i> , C.A. No. 7764-VCL (Del. Ch. Mar. 25, 2014).....	22
<i>Lewis v. Fuqua</i> , 502 A.2d 962 (Del. Ch. 1985)	33

<i>Lewis v. Vogelstein</i> , 699 A.2d 327 (Del. Ch. 1997)	23
<i>Mennen v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , C.A. No. 8432-ML (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2015)	33
<i>In re MFW S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013)	33, 34
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003)	18
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003)	32, 33
<i>Paolino v. Mace Sec. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4652894 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2009).....	35
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	passim
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007)	13, 14
<i>In re Southern Peru Copper Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 52 A.3d 761 (Del. Ch. 2011)	17
<i>Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorporation v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	18
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc., Litig.</i> , 1995 WL 106520 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 1995)	13
<i>VonFeldt v. Stifel Fin. Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 413393 (Del. Ch. June 11, 1999).....	35
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003)	20, 33
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	35

Weiss v. Swanson,
948 A.2d 433 (Del. Ch. 2008)15

STATUTES AND RULES

8 *Del. C.* § 102(b)(7).....passim

8 *Del. C.* § 2205

Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)35

Ct. Ch. R. 23.1.....passim

NYSE Listed Co. Manual § 303A.088
